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Figure 1 – Two views of the S3db core model. Top diagram - solid arrows describe 
relationship between the seven core entities; Dashed arrows (s3db:operatorState) indicate 
operators which have states that describe the relationship between users and each of the 
core entities. This core model encapsulates the key relationship between s3db:rule and 
s3db:statement, detailed in the lower part of the figure using N3 notation - the s3db:rule 
is a dyadic predicate and it is also, as a whole, the predicate of the s3db:statement. If the 
object of the s3db:rule triple is a literal attribute, then the object of the statement that rule 
predicates will be the attribute’s literal value. Otherwise the statement object is the item 
of the collection indicated as object of the rule. The statement subject is invariable an 
item from the collection indicated as subject of the predicate rule. See text for 
nomenclature and definitions.  

s3 db:UU

s3 db:DP s3 db:PC Collect ionrojectP I tem

[ Csubj]  [ I pred]  [ Cobj or LLi t eral]

Deployment

s3 db:CI

s3 db:Spredicate

s3db:R
predicates3db:PR

s3
db

:S
su

bj
ec

t 
s3

db
:S

ob
je

ct

[ I subj]  [ Rpred]  [ I  or LLiteral]

User

Rule Statement

A t t r ibut e V alue

s3db:DU

I subj { Csubj I pred { Cobj or  Literal} .} { I obj or Literal} .

S3db:Rule

S3db:Statement

s3
db

:R
su

bj
ec

t 
s3

db
:R

ob
je

ct

s3 db:operator

s3db:CI s3db:CIs3db:collection

(1) (2)

(3)

(4)

(5) (6)
(7)

(8)

(9)
(10)

(11)

(12)

 

N
at

ur
e 

P
re

ce
di

ng
s 

: d
oi

:1
0.

10
38

/n
pr

e.
20

11
.5

53
7.

1 
: P

os
te

d 
11

 J
an

 2
01

1



Stores

Processing

Data
   analysis

Data
acquisition

RDF metadata linking URIs 
of raw data, processed data 
and processing services

REST 
protocol

Computational
Ecosystem

Jonas Almeida @ Univ Texas MDAnderson Cancer Ctr

N
at

ur
e 

P
re

ce
di

ng
s 

: d
oi

:1
0.

10
38

/n
pr

e.
20

11
.5

53
7.

1 
: P

os
te

d 
11

 J
an

 2
01

1



RDF metadata linking URIs 
of raw data, processed data 
and processing services

REST 
protocol

Computational
Ecosystem

Syntactic interoperability

REST, S(W)OA 
and Cloud computing

Semantic Interoperability

RDF bus (Resource Description Framework)
Merged representation of data structures and workflows

• Organic development of analytical 
software applications integrated with other 
initiatives/resources.

• Programmatic interoperability by 
exposing API through REST.

• Interoperability with legacy systems 
because they are special realizations of 
more generic RDF based abstractions.
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Serverside RDF busht tp SPARQL  
?  

RDF

reasoner

client  side 
applicat ions

client  side 
services

 
Figure 1 - Web-based infrastructure architecture composed of server side representation and client 
side presentation + data analysis computational services. This disposition moves to the client side 
both the assembly of interfaces as well as the computational intensive data analysis services – such 
as computational statistics modules. As a consequence, all server side components are standardized 
and can therefore benefit from cloud computing scaling.  
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rel0

Rules

rel1
rel2
rel3
rel4
rel5
rel6

Statements

rel0
rel1
rel1
rel6
rel5
rel1
rel3
rel1
rel6
rel5
rel1
rel1
rel3
rel1
rel1

(TBox) (ABox)
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RDF  everything is a resourceRDF  everything is a resource

Wang X, R Gorlitsky, and JS Almeida (2005) From XML to 
RDF: How Semantic Web Technologies Will Change the 
Design of ‘Omic’ Standards. Nature Biotechnology, 
Sep;23(9):1099103 [PMID:16151403]. 
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Flat text file

XML structure

RDF triples

RDFXMLTXT

A brief history of data

TXT RDFXML
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s3db:UU

s3db:DP s3db:PC Collectionro jectP I tem

[ Csubj ]  [ I pred]  [ Cobj or Literal]

Deploym ent

s3db:CI

s3db:Spredica te

s3db:Ssubject  s3db:Sobject

[ I subj ]  [ Rpred]  [ I  or  Literal]

User

Rule Statem ent

A t t r ibute V alue

I subj     { Csubj   I pred { Cobj   or Literal} . } { I obj  or Literal} .

S3db:Rule

S3db:Statement

s3db:Rsubject  s3db:Robject

s3db:operator

s3db:CI s3db:CIs3db:collection

(1) (2)

(3)

(4)

(5) (6)
(7)

(8)

(9)
(10)

(11)

(12)
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Minimal description of the core 12 relationships and 1 operator between the 7 s3db entities, using notation 3 (N3).
(s3db:deployment s3db:project s3db:collection s3db:item s3db:rule s3db:statement s3db:user) rdfs:subClassOf s3db:entity.

(s3db:DP s3db:PC s3db:PR s3db:CI s3db:CI s3db:Rsubject s3db:Robject s3db:Rpredicate s3db:Ssubject s3db:Sobject s3db:Spredicate) rdfs:subClassOf 
s3db:relationship.

1. s3db:DP rdfs:domain s3db:deployment; rdfs:range s3db:project.

2. s3db:PC rdfs:domain s3db:project; rdfs:range s3db:collection.

3. s3db:PR rdfs:domain s3db:project; rdfs:range s3db:rule.

4. s3db:CI rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range s3db:item.

5. s3db:Rsubject owl:inverseOf rdf:subject; rdfs:domain
s3db:collection; rdfs:range s3db:rule.

6. s3db:Robject owl:inverseOf rdf:object; rdfs:domain
s3db:collection; rdfs:range s3db:rule.

7. s3db:Rpredicate owl:inverseOf rdf:predicate; rdfs:domain
s3db:item; rdfs:range s3db:rule.

8. s3db:Spredicate owl:inverseOf rdf:predicate; rdfs:domain

s3db:rule; rdfs:range s3db:statement.

9. s3db:Ssubject owl:inverseOf rdf:subject; rdfs:domain s3db:item;
rdfs:range s3db:statement.

10. s3db:Sobject owl:inverseOf rdf:object; rdfs:domain s3db:item;
rdfs:range s3db:statement.

11. s3db:DU rdfs:domain s3db:deployment; rdfs:range s3db:user.

12. s3db:UU rdfs:domain s3db:user; rdfs:range s3db:user.

s3db:user s3db:operator s3db:entity.

All relationships except for s3db:operator (last row) are s3db:relationship (first row). The inversion of RDF subject, predicate and object in relations 510 may appear 
capricious at this point but it will simplify the identification of automata for the propagation of s3db:operator states in the next section. Specifically, it will allow the definition 
of Equation 3 such that the direction of the arrows in Figure 2 is the same as the propagation of s3db:operator states.
Almeida et al. BMC Bioinformatics 2010 11:387   doi:10.1186/1471210511387
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• 1. s3db:DP rdfs:domain s3db:deployment; rdfs:range s3db:project.
• 2. s3db:PC rdfs:domain s3db:project; rdfs:range s3db:collection.
• 3. s3db:PR rdfs:domain s3db:project; rdfs:range s3db:rule.
• 4. s3db:CI rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range s3db:item.
• 5. s3db:Rsubject owl:inverseOf rdf:subject; rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range 

s3db:rule.
• 6. s3db:Robject owl:inverseOf rdf:object; rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range 

s3db:rule.
• 7. s3db:Rpredicate owl:inverseOf rdf:predicate; rdfs:domain s3db:item; rdfs:range 

s3db:rule.
• 8. s3db:Spredicate owl:inverseOf rdf:predicate; rdfs:domain s3db:rule; rdfs:range 

s3db:statement.
• 9. s3db:Ssubject owl:inverseOf rdf:subject; rdfs:domain s3db:item; rdfs:range 

s3db:statement.
• 10. s3db:Sobject owl:inverseOf rdf:object; rdfs:domain s3db:item; rdfs:range 

s3db:statement.
• 11. s3db:DU rdfs:domain s3db:deployment; rdfs:range s3db:user.
• 12. s3db:UU rdfs:domain s3db:user; rdfs:range s3db:user.

• s3db:user s3db:operator s3db:entity.
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[Csubj] [Ipred] [Cobj or LLiteral] [Isubj] [Rpred] [I or LLiteral]

s3db:UU

s3db:DP s3db:PC CollectionrojectP ItemDeployment

s3db:CI

s3db:Spredicate

s3db:Rpredicates3db:PR

s3
db

:S
su

bj
ec

t 
s3

db
:S

ob
je

ct

User

Statement

s3db:DU

s3
db

:R
su

bj
ec

t 
s3

db
:R

ob
je

ct

s3db:operator

(1) (2)

(3)

(4)

(5) (6)
(7)

(8)

(9)
(10)

(11)

(12)

rojectPDeployment Collection Item

Rule Statement
User

Needed only if 
sharing with Project 
that is hosted 
by a distinct S3DB
Deployment.

Rule
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[Csubj] [Ipred] [Cobj or LLiteral] [Isubj] [Rpred] [I or LLiteral]

s3db:UU

s3db:DP s3db:PC
rojectP ItemCollectionDeployment

s3db:CI

s3db:Spredicate

s3db:Rpredicates3db:PR
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Statement
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s3db:operator

Rule
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S3DB

Σ

Σ

Σ Σ

CLOUD
COMPUTING
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• 1. s3db:DP rdfs:domain s3db:deployment; rdfs:range s3db:project.
• 2. s3db:PC rdfs:domain s3db:project; rdfs:range s3db:collection.
• 3. s3db:PR rdfs:domain s3db:project; rdfs:range s3db:rule.
• 4. s3db:CI rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range s3db:item.
• 5. s3db:Rsubject owl:inverseOf rdf:subject; rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range 

s3db:rule.
• 6. s3db:Robject owl:inverseOf rdf:object; rdfs:domain s3db:collection; rdfs:range 

s3db:rule.
• 7. s3db:Rpredicate owl:inverseOf rdf:predicate; rdfs:domain s3db:item; rdfs:range 

s3db:rule.
• 8. s3db:Spredicate owl:inverseOf rdf:predicate; rdfs:domain s3db:rule; rdfs:range 

s3db:statement.
• 9. s3db:Ssubject owl:inverseOf rdf:subject; rdfs:domain s3db:item; rdfs:range 

s3db:statement.
• 10. s3db:Sobject owl:inverseOf rdf:object; rdfs:domain s3db:item; rdfs:range 

s3db:statement.
• 11. s3db:DU rdfs:domain s3db:deployment; rdfs:range s3db:user.
• 12. s3db:UU rdfs:domain s3db:user; rdfs:range s3db:user.

• s3db:user s3db:operator s3db:entity.
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http://s3dboperator.googlecode.com
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Almeida JS et. al (2006) Nature Biotechnology 24(9):10701071.
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Snapshots of interfaces using S3DB’s API 
(Application Programming Interface). These 
applications exemplify why the semantic web 
designs can be particularly effective at enabling 
generic tools to assist users in exploring data 
documenting very specific and very complex 
relationships. Snapshot A was taken from 
S3DB’s web interface, which is included in the 
downloadable package. This interface was 
developed to assist in managing the database 
model and, therefore, is centered on the 
visualization and manipulation of the domain of 
discourse, its Collections of Items and Rules 
defining the documentation of their relations. 
The application depicted on snapshots BD 
describe a document management tool 
S3DBdoc, freely available as a Bioinformatics 
Station module (see Figure 6). The navigation 
is performed starting from the Project (C), then 
to the Collection (B) and finally to the editing of 
the Statements about an Item (D). The 
snapshot B illustrates an intermediate step in 
the navigation where the list of Items (in this 
case samples assayed by tissue arrays, for 
which there is clinical information about the 
donor) is being trimmed according to the 
properties of a distant entity, Age at Diagnosis, 
which is a property of the Clinical Information 
Collection associated with the sample that 
originated the array results.  This interaction 
would have been difficult and computationally 
intensive to manage using a relational 
architecture. The RDF formatted query result 
produced by the API was also visualized using 
a commercial tool, Sentient Knowledge 
Explorer (IOInformatics Inc), shown in 
snapshot E, and by Welkin, F, developed by the 
digital interoperability SIMILE project at the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology. See 
text for discussion of graphic representations by 
these tools. To protect patient confidentiality 
some values in snapshots B and D are 
scrambled and numeric sample and patient 
identifiers elsewhere are altered.
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Day 5

Day 17

Day 365

Ontology centr ic w eb client
S3DB is equipped with REST applicat ion 
program m ing interface ( API ) ,  that   is,  
client  applicat ions can be easily weaved by 
composing URL calls with variable values.

A year A year 
in the life  of in the life of 
a  sem ant ic a  sem ant ic 
databasedatabase

A year A year 
in the life  of in the life of 
a  sem ant ic a  sem ant ic 
databasedatabase

• Seeding:  The first  stage of usage of the semant ic database 
is characterized by a focus on the domain of discourse. I n 
this seeding stage many Rules are inserted without  validat ion 
by submission of actual data (Statements) .

• Seeding:  The first  stage of usage of the semant ic database 
is characterized by a focus on the domain of discourse. I n 
this seeding stage many Rules are inserted without  validat ion 
by submission of actual data (Statements) .

Time (days)

Day 152

Grow th :  This third pat tern of usage is much longer 
than the previous two and corresponds to a relat ive 
light  act ivity  edit ing the domain of discourse while, 
on the contrary, an intensificat ion of the database 
access by the target community of users. This is 
dist inct  from  the preceding Calibrat ion state where 
data subm ission is frequent ly aided or even 
mediated by the database developers. 

• Maturation: The end of the data acquisit ion program that  
mot ivated the creat ion of t he database is somet imes 
associated with a decrease in the insert ion of new data 
(Statements)  and a near stop in the edit ing of the domain 
of discourse (Rules) . This per iod of maturat ion therefore 
produces a stable data service that  remains useful and is 
accessed regularly . We found this per iod to be ideal for 
harvest ing:  export ing the database schema for analysis of 
the knowledge dom ain,  including the designing of  intuit ive 
Graphic User I nterfaces.

Docum ent  centr ic clients
… and client  side applicat ions can be 
easily developed, relying only on the 

REST protocol to interoperate with the 
S3DB DBMS service.

S3DB is being used for a variety of 
molecular epidemiology domains, for 

example, for Cancer Research:  

Day 25

 
S

essions
 0   100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000  

R
ules

 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

 
Users

 

0 

5 

10

15

20

25

 
S tatements per rule

 

0   

500 

1000

1500

2000

2500

 0
  

 50 

 100
 150

20
0 

250 

300 

350 

• Calibra t ion :  once the subm ission of data t r iples 
(Statements)  intensif ies, the seed data model  is 
reconsidered and is significant ly edited. This second 
stage is characterized by heavy act iv ity  both regarding 
expanding or updat ing the domain of discourse and also 
regarding submission of data. We found this to be the 
r ight  t ime to engage the user community with t raining 
programs.

• Calibra t ion :  once the subm ission of data t r iples 
(Statements)  intensif ies, the seed data model  is 
reconsidered and is significant ly edited. This second 
stage is characterized by heavy act iv ity  both regarding 
expanding or updat ing the domain of discourse and also 
regarding submission of data. We found this to be the 
r ight  t ime to engage the user community with t raining 
programs.
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http://cnviewer.googlecode.com

http://link.inescid.pt/pneumopath
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Conclusions

1.KOS: Domain neutral ontologies are particularly 
conducive to variable discovery.

2.Cloud: If the realworld domain expert is part of the 
exercise then the OS is the browser and the “command 
line” is its console.
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